SENATE JUDICIARY COMMITTEE

MINUTES

April 13, 1971

Chairman Monroe called the meeting to order at 9:15 a.m.

Committee Members Present: Chairman Monroe

Senator Close Senator Dodge Senator Foley Senator Swobe Senator Wilson Senator Young

Others Present:

Mr. Stan Jones - Nevada State Labor Commissioner

Grant Davis - Legislative Counsel Bureau

Press

A,B, #111 - Provides additional requirements for summary administration of estates.

Assemblyman Bryan.

Chairman Monroe announced that the Assembly declined to concur in our amendment, and they wanted to know if we would recede. Senator Wilson made a motion to refuse to recede, and go to conference. Senator Young seconded the motion. Motion carried.

A,B, #483 - Revises procedures for execution and attachment and enlarges exemption of earnings.

Assemblyman McKissick.

Chairman Monroe announced that the Assembly declined to concur in our amendment. Senator Dodge made a motion to refuse to recede, and go to conference. Senator Foley seconded the motion. Motion carried.

A,B, #242 - Increases penalty for issuance of wage check without sufficient funds.

Assemblyman Torvinen.

Mr. Stan Jones, Nevada State Labor Commissioner, testified that this bill would afford the working man the same protection afforded merchants in commerce. Several members of the committee objected to this bill. As a compromise, it was suggested lowering the penalty to a misdemeanor.

Senator Swobe made a motion to amend and "do pass." Senator Foley seconded the motion. The vote on the motion was as follows:

Yeas: Senators Foley, Swobe, Wilson and Close (4)

Nays: Senators Dodge, Young and Chairman Monroe (3)

Motion carried.

J 2.57

A.B. #354 - Increases number of counties in sixth judicial district.

Committee on Judiciary.

Senator Dodge remarked that this bill is in conflict with our bill, S.B.~#82, and suggested asking the Assembly to consider our bill.

Senator Dodge made a motion to "kill" this bill. Senator Swobe seconded the motion. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 9:45 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Eileen Wynkoop, Secretary

Approved: